

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHRIS VAN HOLLEN,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-00766 (ABJ)

**REPLY TO DEFENDANT FEC'S OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT FEC'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT.....1

I. UNDER SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, THE FEC CANNOT NOW INVOKE THE ARGUMENT THAT BCRA’S TERM “CONTRIBUTOR” IS AMBIGUOUS, BECAUSE THE FEC DID NOT RELY ON THAT PROPOSITION WHEN IT PROMULGATED THE CHALLENGED REGULATION .....1

II. EVEN ASSUMING THE FEC CAN NOW RELY ON ITS AMBIGUITY ARGUMENT, THE FEC ERRS IN CONTENDING THAT THE COURT CANNOT AND SHOULD NOT RESOLVE PLAINTIFF’S CHALLENGE TO THE REGULATION IN QUESTION AT CHEVRON STEP ONE .....2

A. A Disposition Pursuant To Chevron Step One Is Appropriate And Required Because BCRA Speaks Clearly To The Precise Question At Issue .....2

B. The Term “Contributor” Is Not Ambiguous, And The Challenged Regulation Is Inconsistent With Its Plain Meaning .....7

III. EVEN ASSUMING THE FEC CAN NOW RELY ON ITS AMBIGUITY ARGUMENT, THE CHALLENGED REGULATION ALSO FAILS AT CHEVRON STEP TWO AND IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....10

A. A Regulation That Implements Only Half Of BCRA’s Requirements Is Not Reasonable .....10

B. The FEC’s Burden Rationale Is Arbitrary And Capricious .....11

C. Subsequent Legislative Inaction Has No Bearing On Whether The Challenged Regulation Is Reasonable .....15

IV. VACATUR IS APPROPRIATE WHERE, AS HERE, THE CHALLENGED REGULATION IS CONTRARY TO LAW.....17

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aaron v. SEC*,  
446 U.S. 680 (1980).....16

*Allied-Signal v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....17

*Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Jackson*,  
713 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2010).....17

*Barnhart v. Walton*,  
535 U.S. 212 (2002).....3

*Bob Jones Univ. v. United States*,  
461 U.S. 574 (1983).....16

*Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.*,  
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....2

*\*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... *passim*

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....11

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....16

*Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA*,  
88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....3

*Esch v. Yeutter*,  
876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....11

*FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life*,  
479 U.S. 238 (1986).....5

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....1

*Illinois Public Telecommunications Ass’n v. FCC*,  
123 F.3d 693, 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....11, 17

*IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez*,  
129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....11

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....4, 16

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....5, 11

*Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC*,  
337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....13

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....9

*National Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA*,  
489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....7

*National Gypsum Co. v. EPA*,  
968 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....13

*\*Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA*,  
489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....11, 17

*\*Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey*,  
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....3

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
519 U.S. 337 (1997).....7

*\*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....2

*Shays v. FEC*,  
337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....18

*\*Shays v. FEC (“Shays I”)*,  
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....7, 8, 9, 10, 18

*Shays v. FEC*,  
508 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2007) .....18

*\*Shays v. FEC (“Shays III”)*,  
528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....11, 15, 18

*United States v. Judicial Watch*,  
266 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002) .....13

*United States v. Price*,  
361 U.S. 304 (1960).....16

*Williams Gas Processing - Gulf Coast Co., L.P. v. FERC*,  
373 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....2

**STATUTES**

\*2 U.S.C. § 431(8) .....9

\*2 U.S.C. § 431(11) .....5, 7

\*2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1) .....5, 7

\*2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E) .....12

\*2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(F) ..... *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3) .....8

2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(2).....6

2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(6).....6

\*2 U.S.C. § 454.....6

**REGULATIONS**

FEC, Final Rule and Explanation and Justification on Electioneering Communications,  
11 C.F.R. Part 104, 114, 72 Fed. Reg. 72899 (Dec. 26, 2007) (“E & J”).....1, 5, 12, 13

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(8).....8, 13, 15, 18

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....8, 11, 19

FEC, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 68 Fed. Reg. 404 (Jan. 3, 2003) .....9
